

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 438 OF 2023
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 240 OF 2011**

Asian Natural Resources (India) Ltd. ... Applicant

Versus

Vitol S.A. ... Respondent

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 371 OF 2017
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 238 OF 2019
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 14 OF 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 76 OF 2017
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 240 OF 2011
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 542 OF 2016
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1447 OF 2015
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1447 OF 2015
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 240 OF 2011
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION (L) NO. 2214 OF 2015
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 542 OF 2016
CHAMBER SUMMONS (L) NO. 1305 OF 2019
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 45 OF 2025
CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 34 OF 2016
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1610 OF 2016
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1447 OF 2015
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 749 OF 2019
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 305 OF 2019
WITH**

CHAMBER SUMMONS NO. 1056 OF 2014
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO. 240 OF 2011

Ms. Naira Jejeebhoy alongwith Mr. Harsh Buch i/b Bose & Mitra & Co.,
Advocate for the Award Holder.

Mr. Ashok Dhanuka with Mr. Vipul Makwana and Mr. Hitesh Gupta for
the Award Debtor in CHSL 1305 of 2019.

Ms. S. Laskari i/b Phoenix Legal for the Defendant No. 14.

Mr. Swayam Chopda, OSD, Court Receiver.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 19th AUGUST 2025

P.C. :

1. Pursuant to the order dated 29th July, 2025, today when the matter is called out, it is observed that the matter has been listed today for Mr. Dubey, learned Counsel for the Union Bank of India to revert as to whether the Union Bank of India would be willing to undertake to pay for the fresh valuation of the coal lying at Magadalla and Dharamtar Ports. However, none appears for the Union Bank of India.

2. Both the learned Counsel for the Award Holder and the learned Counsel for the Official Liquidator of the Award Debtor submit that although the inspection of the Prothonotary & Senior Master's report has been taken, however, certified copy is awaited.

3. Since there is an advisory due to heavy rains, list these matters on **26th August, 2025 on the Supplementary Board.**

4. Let copy of this order be served upon the Union Bank of India/
its Counsel.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)