

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO.438 of 2023
WITH
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.240 OF 2011**

Asian Natural Resources (India) Ltd. ...Applicant
Through Liquidator Abhishek Nagori
(Insolvency Professional)

Versus

Vitol S. A. ...Respondent

**WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION NO.371 of 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.14 OF 2017**

Asian Natural Resources (India) Ltd. ...Applicant
(Bhatia International Ltd.)
(Org. Claimant/Awd. Debtor)

Versus

Vitol S. A. (Org. Res./Awd. Holder)(Applicant) & ...Respondents
Ors.

**WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.76 of 2017
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.240 OF 2011
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.238 of 2019
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.14 OF 2017
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.542 OF 2016
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1447 OF 2015
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1447 OF 2015
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.240 OF 2011**

WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION (L) NO.2214 OF 2015
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1447 OF 2015
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.542 OF 2016
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1447 OF 2015
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS (L) NO.1305 OF 2019
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1447 OF 2015
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.45 OF 2025
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1447 OF 2015
WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION NO.34 OF 2016
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1447 OF 2015
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1610 OF 2016
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1447 OF 2015
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.749 OF 2019
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.305 OF 2019
WITH
NOTICE OF MOTION (L) NO.2214 OF 2015
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1447 OF 2015
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS (L) NO.1305 OF 2019
IN
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1447 OF 2015
WITH
CHAMBER SUMMONS NO.1056 OF 2014
IN
EXECUTION APPLICATION NO.240 OF 2011

Ms. Shivani Varade i/b Phoenix Legal for the Respondent No.14-
ICICI Bank in CHS/1447/2015.

Mr. Nitin C. Pawar, Court Receiver, High Court, Bombay, present.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 17 DECEMBER 2025

PC:-

1. The Court Receiver, High Court, Bombay tenders Court Receiver Report No.560 of 2025 pursuant to the Order dated 14th October 2025 passed by a learned Single Judge.
2. None appears for the Award Holder as also for Award Debtor.
3. Stand over to **14th January 2026**.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]